assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities divided by the number of outstanding ordinary shares. After
giving effect to (i) the Share Conversion and payment of associated dividends (assuming a closing on
September 30, 2011), (ii) the sale of 4,000,000 ordinary shares in this offering at an assumed initial public
offering price of $17.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the front cover of this prospectus,
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, (iii) the
application of the net proceeds we will receive from this offering in the manner described in “Use of Proceeds,”
and (iv) our receipt of the proceeds from the exercise of share options to purchase 2,382,591 ordinary shares,
650,000 of which will be sold in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted historical net tangible book value of our
ordinary shares as of September 30, 2011 would have been $(174.5 million), or $(3.21) per share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.52 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution of $20.21 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates
this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share ..... $ 17.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011 ..... $(4.72)

Increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering ..... 1.52
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... (3.21)

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors ..... $ 20.21

Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering from the initial offering price per share. A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public
offering price of $17.00 per share would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value by
$0.07 per share and increase (decrease) the dilution to new investors by $0.07 per share, assuming the number of
shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

[…]

consequence of this revenue recognition policy, Tune Up’s total deferred revenue on the date of acquisition was
$14.9 million, including deferred license fees for delivered products, whereas the fair value of deferred revenue
is made up only of the support obligations for acquisition accounting purposes and is preliminarily estimated to
be $1.2 million. Accordingly, we will not be able to recognize approximately $3.1 million of revenue in the
fourth quarter of 2011 and $8.3 million in 2012, which would have been recognized had TuneUp remained an
independent company. To the extent customers chose to take advantage of the additional functionality in
TuneUp’s new software products and buy upgrades of existing perpetual license arrangements, we will recognize
revenues earned on the software license and related PCS over the expected term for providing PCS services. The
acquired business is currently cash flow positive.

49

AVG Technologies N.V.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

(in thousands of U.S. Dollars—except share and per share information)

AVG Technologies TuneUp

Year ended
December 31, 2010

Year ended
December 31, 2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments Combined

Revenue:
Subscription ..... $ 166,904 $11,242 — $ 178,146
Platform-derived ..... 50,314 — — 50,314

Total revenue ..... $ 217,218 $11,242 — $ 228,460

Cost of revenue:
Subscription ..... 26,686 818 $ 1,587 2A 29,091
Platform-derived ..... 2,293 — — 2,293

Total cost of revenue ..... 28,979 818 1,587 31,384

Gross profit ..... 188,239 10,424 (1,587) 197,076
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing ..... 58,562 6,913 — 65,475
Research and development ..... 23,364 3,772 — 27,136
General and administrative ..... 40,683 2,175 10,235 2B 53,093

Total operating expenses ..... 122,609 12,860 10,235 145,704

Operating income (loss) ..... 65,630 (2,436) (11,822) 51,372
Other income (expense):
Interest income ..... 52 12 — 64
Interest expense ..... (23) (1) — (24)
Other, net ..... 1,693 53 — 1,746

Translation loss reclassified from
other comprehensive income . . . . . — — — —

Other income (expense), net ..... 1,722 64 — 1,786

Income before income taxes and loss from
investment in equity affiliate ..... 67,352 (2,372) (11,822) 53,158

Provision for income taxes ..... (9,394) (470) 620 2C (9,244)
Loss from investment in equity

affiliate ..... (46) — — (46)

Net income ..... $ 57,912 $ (2,842) $(11,202) $ 43,868
Other comprehensive income (loss): . . . (1,734) 578 — (1,156)

Comprehensive income ..... $ 56,178 $ (2,264) $(11,202) $ 42,712

Net income available to ordinary
shareholders ..... $ 38,026 27,493

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic ..... $ 1.06 $ 0.76
Diluted ..... $ 0.99 $ 0.70

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic ..... 36,000,000 36,000,000
Diluted ..... 38,585,664 39,337,437

50

AVG Technologies N.V.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

(in thousands of U.S. Dollars—except share and per share information)

AVG Technologies TuneUp

Nine months ended
September 30, 2011

Period begun
January 1, 2011

and ended
August 18, 2011

Pro Forma
Adjustments Combined

Revenue:
Subscription ..... $ 130,071 $ 9,114 $ — $ 139,185
Platform-derived ..... 68,022 — — 68,022
Sale of intellectual property to AVG ..... — 7,147 (7,147) 2D —

Total revenue ..... 198,093 16,261 (7,147) 207,207

Cost of revenue:
Subscription ..... 17,287 397 1,190 2A 18,874
Platform-derived ..... 6,517 — — 6,517
Sale of intellectual property to AVG ..... — — — —

Total cost of revenue ..... 23,804 397 1,190 25,391

Gross profit ..... 174,289 15,864 (8,337) 181,816
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing ..... 53,904 4,132 — 58,036
Research and development ..... 24,478 2,826 — 27,304
General and administrative ..... 35,984 3,202 1,847 2B 41,033

Total operating expenses ..... 114,366 10,160 1,847 126,373

Operating income (loss) ..... 59,923 5,704 (10,184) 55,443
Other income (expense):
Interest income ..... 38 — — 38
Interest and finance costs ..... (11,319) — — (11,319)
Other, net ..... (997) 115 — (882)

Other income (expense), net ..... (12,278) 115 — (12,163)

Income before income taxes and loss from
investment in equity affiliate ..... 47,645 5,819 (10,184) 43,280

Benefit (Provision) for income taxes ..... 52,212 (1,703) 1,372 2E 51,881
Loss from investment in equity affiliate . . . . (180) — — (180)

Net income ..... 99,677 4,116 (8,812) $ 94,981
Other comprehensive income (loss): . . . . . (2,910) (834) — (3,744)

Comprehensive income ..... $ 96,767 $ 3,282 $ (8,812) $ 91,237

Net income available to ordinary
shareholders ..... $ 66,758 $ 63,236

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic ..... $ 1.85 $ 1.75
Diluted ..... $ 1.72 $ 1.61

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic ..... 36,000,000 36,187,943
Diluted ..... 38,837,773 39,227,740

51

AVG Technologies N.V.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information

(in thousands of U.S. Dollars—except share and per share information)

[…]

the estimated amount of these payments, and the remaining shares they acquire on exercising their options
remain subject to the lockup restrictions described further in the section of this prospectus titled “Underwriting.”
The associated tax liabilities upon exercise are applicable to certain option holders based on their citizenship and
taxing jurisdictions.

Unless otherwise noted, all persons named in the table below may be contacted at our executive offices and,
to our knowledge, have sole voting and investment power over the shares listed. Percentage computations are
based on 48 million ordinary shares outstanding as of December 31, 2011 and 54,382,591 ordinary shares
expected to be outstanding following the consummation of this offering, including the 4,000,000 ordinary shares
offered by us hereby. As of December 31, 2011, there were four holders of record of our ordinary shares, none of
which were U.S. holders.

131

Beneficial Ownership Prior
to This Offering(1)

Shares Being
Offered

Beneficial Ownership After
This Offering(1)

Total Equity Holdings
After This Offering(2)

Name of Beneficial Owner
Number of Shares

Beneficially Owned Percent
Number of Shares

Beneficially Owned Percent
Number of

Shares Percent

5% shareholders
PEF V Information Technology II

S.à r.l.(3) ..... 16,200,000 33.75 1,658,821 14,541,179 26.74 14,541,179 26.74
Grisoft Holdings B.V.(4) ..... 9,316,224 19.41 953,925 8,362,299 15.38 8,362,299 15.38
Intel Capital (Cayman)

Corporation(5) ..... 7,200,000 15.00 737,254 6,462,746 11.88 6,462,746 11.88
TA AVG Luxembourg S.à r.l.(6) . . . . 15,283,776 31.84 — 15,283,776 28.10 15,283,776 28.10
Management board members,

supervisory board members and
senior management

Dale L. Fuller ..... — — — — — 164,000 *
Rafal W. Bator(7) ..... — — — — — — —
Gabriel Eichler(8) ..... 9,316,224 19.41 953,925 8,362,299 15.38 8,362,299 15.38
Jan G. Haars ..... — — — — — 20,000 *
Jonathan W. Meeks(9) ..... 15,283,776 31.84 — 15,283,776 28.10 15,283,776 28.10
Dariusz R. Prończuk(10) ..... — — — — — — —
Colin Tenwick ..... — — — — — — —
J.R. Smith ..... — — 428,400 720,591 1.33 1,220,591 2.22
John Little ..... — — 29,422 95,378 * 295,378 *
Rob Blasman ..... — — — — — 80,000 *
Ricardo Adame ..... — — — — — — —
Yuval Ben-Itzhak ..... — — — — — 85,520 *
R. David Ferguson ..... — — — — — 220,000 *
John J. Giamatteo ..... — — — — — 200,000 *
Siobhan MacDermott ..... — — — — — 47,108 *
Donald A. MacLennan ..... — — — — — 120,000 *
All management board members,

supervisory board members and
senior management as a group
(16 persons) ..... 24,600,000 51.25 1,411,747 24,462,044 44.98 26,098,672 46.59